

### Flatland Freestyle Club Festival Invitation

#### March 14-16, 2025

Please see the enclosed information regarding registration, lift tickets, as well as a provisional event schedule. Registration is on a first come first serve basis so please sign up soon to ensure your spot.

We will be only taking 100 athletes for this event. The deadline to register is Monday, March 10th, 2025.

We also recommend that you book accommodations ASAP. Coaches can check in at our event office to complete your registration.

We look forward to welcoming you to <u>Table Mountain</u> and wish you the best of luck.

**Flatland Freestyle** 

### **EVENT**

### **ORGANIZING COMMITTEE**

Chief of Competition: Glenn Day

**Event Registrar: Aly Richards** 

Chief of Moguls: TBD

Chief of Slope: TBD

TD: TBD

Chief of Scoring: Kanndece Quijada-Sawitsky

Chief Judge: TBD

flatlandfreestyle.ski@gmail.com

# SCHEDULE

\*\* Final schedule to be confirmed at a later date \*\*

2025 Club Compatition MO/SS			
2025 Club Competition - MO/SS			
Table Mountain, SK			
Friday, March 14th: Unofficial Training, moguls & slope			
Registration/Info Desk Open	9:00am - 4:30pm	Upper Chalet	
Mogul Training	10:30am - 3:30pm	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Slopestyle Training	10:30am - 3:30pm	Terrain Park. Athletes must wear bibs. Inverts allowed.	
Team Leaders Meeting	4:00pm	Flatland Freestyle Shack	
Saturday, March 15th: Moguls Competitio	on (Best of 2 runs)		
Registration/Info Desk Open	9:00am - 4:30pm	Upper Chalet	
Mogul Training	10:00am - 11:00am	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Mogul Competition	11:30am - 3:30pm	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Slopestyle Training	1:30pm - 3:30pm	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Team Leaders Meeting	4:00pm	Flatland Freestyle Shack.	
Awards	4:30pm	Flatland Freestyle Shack.	
Sunday, March 16th Slopestyle Competit	ion (Best of 2 runs)		
Registration/Info Desk Open	9:00am - 4:30pm	Upper Chalet	
Slopestyle Training	10:00am - 11:00am	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Slopestyle Competition	11:30am - 3:30pm	Flatland Training Site. Athletes must wear bibs.	
Team Leaders Meeting	3:45pm	Flatland Freestyle Shack	
Awards	4:00pm	Flatland Freestyle Shack	
** Based on registration, we will determine how the field will be separated **			

## **REGISTRATION & COMPETITION RULES**

**<u>Registration</u>**: Registration Deadline is Monday, March 10, 2025. To register, please click <u>HERE</u>. Athletes will be registered on a first come first serve basis. Please register early to avoid disappointment. Coaches should ensure that all athletes registering for the event can safely ski the venues.

<u>Club Competition Entry Fees:</u> \$100.00 per athlete covers both events AND the open training day on Friday. Club field size will be limited to 100 athletes. All athletes must register to compete in both moguls and slopestyle events. There is a refundable deposit of \$20.00 (cash only) for bib rental.

<u>Payment:</u> Athletes are required to pay online on the Registration Page (see above or click <u>HERE</u>) <u>at the time of registration</u>. Athletes (families) are responsible for THEIR OWN registration.

<u>**Rules:</u>** This event is sanctioned by Freestyle Canada and organized by Flatland Freestyle Ski Club. The event is comprised of two events - club moguls and club slopestyle. All athletes must have a FC Certified coach present with Aerial Passport readily available to present to the event jury. Qualification is required for all inverted maneuvers. All athletes must have an active Club Athlete membership.</u>

<u>Aerial Qualifications</u>: All athletes must have up to date aerial qualifications for jumps they are performing in all disciplines. The technical delegate will verify a random selection of athletes qualifications during the team leaders meeting, the day before each event, with the coach of the athlete. Verification of qualification will be accepted from any of the following sources:

- signed Aerial Passport held by coach/athlete
- completed & signed qualification forms
- CFSA qualification databank

<u>Age Categories</u>: Athlete's age for the purpose of categories is determined by their age on January 1st, 2025. Medals will be awarded for U8, U10, U12, U14, U16, U18 age categories.

- U8: 6 & 7 years of ages as of January 1st, 2025
- U10: 8 & 9 years of age as of January 1st, 2025
- U12: 10 & 11 years of age as of January 1st, 2025
- U14: 12 & 13 years of age as of January 1st, 2025
- U16: 14 & 15 years of age as of January 1st, 2025
- U18: 16 & 17 years of age as of January 1st, 2025

<u>Athlete CFSA License / Membership:</u> All athletes must have a valid CFSA number to compete. Club level membership is required.

<u>Bibs</u>: Freestyle Saskatchewan is providing bibs to club competition athletes. For the entire weekend, bibs will be rented for the deposit of \$20 CASH, which will be returned when the bib is returned.

<u>Bios:</u> Please submit completed athlete bios via <u>this Google Form</u>. Athletes may also complete bios during registration and be turned in on training day (Friday).

Category	Age (years)	Cost (\$)
Adult	16+	45
Youth	11 - 15	36
Junior	6 - 10	25

Lift Tickets: Competitors: Tickets must be purchased from the hill.

<u>Team Coaches</u>: For every 10 athletes registered from your club, 1 complimentary ticket is available for a team coach. This is not for coaches with a Can-West pass, as per Can-West protocol.

<u>Volunteers</u>: A limited number of free lift tickets are available on a first come first serve basis to parents/ supporters who volunteer for event positions.

<u>Volunteers</u>: Without volunteers, we cannot run a successful event. We always welcome help from parents of other clubs. To sign up for a volunteer position, please use <u>this link</u>. If you have any questions about volunteer positions or would like a more detailed job description, **EMAIL** <u>Flatland Freestyle</u>.

Event Cancellation: Please contact Flatland Freestyle for refund policy.

Injury Refund: Please contact Flatland Freestyle for a refund policy.

Liability and Accident Insurance: All athletes, officials and other members who attend and participate in the event shall do so at their own risk. Competitors are required to have his/her own medical and life insurance and a valid competitor license. The organizing committee, Flatland Freestyle, Table Mountain, the Alberta and Saskatchewan Freestyle Skiing Association, and the Canadian Freestyle Ski Association shall not be responsible for accidents, injuries, damaged equipment, or third-party claims arising from training or competition during the event.

### ACCOMMODATIONS

<u>Comfort Inn</u> <u>Gold Eagle Lodge</u> <u>Holiday Inn Express and Suites</u>

We look forward to seeing you!